

No. 23-719

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO**

---

**BRIEF FOR KANSAS REPUBLICAN PARTY AND  
32 OTHER STATE AND TERRITORIAL  
REPUBLICAN PARTIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CRAIG L. UHRICH

*Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER J. MCGOWNE

McGowne & Uhrich P.A.

222 Center Avenue

Oakley, Kansas 67748

(720) 878-7688

uhrich@mcgowne-uhrichlegal.com

mcgowne@mcgowne-uhrichlegal.com

January 18, 2024

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Present Controversy is not Ripe for Adjudication.....6

    A. Political Parties’ Choices of Their Candidates for National Offices Implicate the Right to Free Association Under the First Amendment .....6

    B. At This Stage, This Question is Not Ripe .....11

II. The Colorado Supreme Court Erred in its Interpretation of the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution .....14

    A. The Colorado Supreme Court may not Independently Determine Qualifications for the President of the United States.....14

    B. Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment is Not Self Executing.....19

C. Congress has Used its Implementing Power Under Section Five of the Fourteenth Amendment, Foreclosing the Analysis of the Colorado Supreme Court .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Biden</i> , 70 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994, 206 L. Ed. 2d 291 (2020) .....	25
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438, 122 S. Ct. 941, 151 L. Ed. 2d 908 (2002) .....	27
<i>Blake v. Town of Delaware City</i> , 441 F. Supp. 1189 (D. Del.1977) .....	26
<i>Bd. of Dirs., Metro Wastewater Reclamation Dist. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 105 P.3d 653 (Colo. 2005).....	12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	8
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	8
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617, 109 S. Ct. 2646, 105 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1989) .....	24
<i>Civ. Aeronautics Bd. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 367 U.S. 316, 81 S. Ct. 1611, 6 L. Ed. 2d 869 (1961) .....	28

<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681, 117 S. Ct. 1636, 137 L. Ed. 2d 945 (1997)).....	13
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	8
<i>Crumpacker v. Kansas Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 338 F.3d 1163 (10 th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107, 101 S. Ct. 1010 (1981) .....	3, 7
<i>Trump v. Bellows</i> , Case No. AP-24-01 (Me. Super. Ct. filed Jan. 2, 2024). .....	4
<i>Downing v. Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala.</i> , 321 F.3d 1017 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Elrod</i> , 674 F.2d 601 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	26, 27
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339, 25 L. Ed. 676 (1879) .....	27
<i>Foster v. Michigan</i> , 573 F. App'x. 377 (6th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Great N. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262, 62 S. Ct. 529, 86 L. Ed. 836 (1942) .....	28
<i>Greene v. Raffensperger</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	18, 21, 22, 23

<i>Griffin v. Padilla</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (E.D. Cal. 2019), <i>appeal dismissed and remanded</i> , No. 19-17000, 2019 WL 7557783 (9th Cir. Dec. 16, 2019), <i>and vacated</i> , No. 2:19-CV-01477-MCE-DB, 2020 WL 1442091 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2020).....	17
<i>Griffith v. Franklin Cnty.</i> , 975 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Heitmanis v. Austin</i> , 899 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	3, 7
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661, 17 S. Ct. 677, 41 L. Ed. 1154 (1897) .....	5
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) .....	20
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641, 86 S. Ct. 1717, 16 L. Ed. 2d 828 (1966) .....	19, 24, 27
<i>Lemon v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 743 (W.D. La. 1965).....	15
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316, 4 L. Ed. 579 (1819) .....	26
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452, 207 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2020) .....	28

<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , No. 19CV01537BENJLB, — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 6929336 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2023) .....	15
<i>Mockeridge v. Alcona Cnty.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-12896, 2023 WL 3194475 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 21, 2023) .....	13
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721, 123 S. Ct. 1972, 155 L. Ed. 2d 953 (2003) .....	25
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	8
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	19
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486, 89 S. Ct. 1944, 23 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1969) .....	17, 18
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Salisbury v. Grimes</i> , 406 F.2d 50 (11th Cir. 1969) .....	26
<i>Santa Fe Cmty. Coll. v. Ztark Broadband, LLC</i> , 643 F. Supp. 3d 1259 (D.N.M. 2022). .....	16
<i>Simmonds v. I.N.S.</i> , 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Secretary of State</i> , 412 Mich. 571 (1982) .....	9

<i>State v. Griffin</i> , No. D-101-CV-2022-00473, 2022 WL 4295619 (D.N.M. Sept. 6, 2022).....	18, 27, 28
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208, 107 S. Ct. 544, 93 L. Ed. 2d 514 (1986) .....	6, 8, 17
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 6:22-CV-00004, — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 6281319 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2023).....	28
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296, 118 S. Ct. 1257, 140 L. Ed. 2d 406 (1998) .....	6
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568, 105 S. Ct. 3325, 87 L. Ed. 2d 409 (1985) .....	6
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	6, 8
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	3, 7, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Champlin Ref. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 290, 71 S. Ct. 715, 95 L. Ed. 949 (1951) .....	28
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787, 86 S. Ct. 1152, 16 L. Ed. 2d 267 (1966) .....	24



<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. granted</i> , — U.S. —, 143 S. Ct. 2688, — L. Ed. 2d —.....	15
<i>United States v. Simien</i> , 655 F. Supp. 3d 540 (W.D. Tex. 2023), <i>recons.</i> <i>denied</i> , No. SA-22-CR-00379-JKP, 2023 WL 3082358 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2023).....	16
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716, 51 S.Ct. 220, 75 L.Ed. 640 (1931) ...	15
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , No. CR 23-257 (TSC), — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 8359833 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>before judgment</i> , No. 23-624, — S. Ct. —, 2023 WL 8857247 (U.S. Dec. 22, 2023) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Wainer</i> , 49 F.2d 789 (W.D. Pa. 1931) .....	5
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , No. 22-50536, 2023 WL 8664636 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023) .....	3, 4
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	3, 6, 8, 10, 17, 30
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 13, 14, 19, 20 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §3 .....	13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20 22, 23, 27, 28, 29

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §5 .....	4, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
U.S. CONST. art. II, §1 .....	11
U.S. CONST. art. II, §1, cl. 5.....	4, 16
18 U.S.C. § 4 (Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 4, 35 Stat. 1088) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 2383 .....	23, 27, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	20, 21
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-1-113.....	11, 14
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-1-113(1).....	4, 12
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-3-105.....	11
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-3-106.....	11
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-101(1).....	6
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-102 (West).....	10
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-302.....	11
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-1204(1)(b) .....	10
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-1204(b) .....	10
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-1204(4) .....	4
COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-51-105.....	4

**Rules**

C.R.C.P. 57(a) .....	4
----------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Supreme Court 1960 Term Foreword: The Passive Virtues</i> , 75 HARV. L. REV. 40 (1961) .....	12
CONG.GLOBE, 42D CONG., 1ST SESS.APP. (1871) .....	24
<a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/2024-election/missouri-republican-secretary-of-state-biden-trump-ballot-rcna132600">https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/2024- election/missouri-republican-secretary-of-state- biden-trump-ballot-rcna132600</a> .....	5
<a href="https://www.politico.com/2024-election/results/iowa/">https://www.politico.com/2024-election/results /iowa/</a> .....	8
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 CONST. COMMENT. 87 (2021) .....	22, 23
